TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM743309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest on Reel/Frame 6613/0797	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		07/25/2022	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	World Wide Automotive, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	29627 RENAISSANCE BLVD.	
City:	DAPHNE	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36526	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA	
Name:	Remy Power Products, LLC	
Street Address:	29627 RENAISSANCE BLVD.	
City:	DAPHNE	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36526	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2637229	NEW GOLD	
Registration Number:	2618176	PRIDEMARK	
Registration Number:	4576758	WORLD WIDE AUTOMOTIVE	
Registration Number:	2609799	WORLD WIDE AUTOMOTIVE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-3210

Email: joe.phu@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Joe Phu

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Address Line 2:

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 007799 FRAME: 0425

900708876

Address Line 4: Chica	Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17847-136		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joe Phu		
SIGNATURE:	/Joe Phu/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2022		

Total Attachments: 4

source=BBB - ABL - Trademark Termination Agreement (World Wide Automotive and Remy Power Products)#page1.tif

source=BBB - ABL - Trademark Termination Agreement (World Wide Automotive and Remy Power Products)#page2.tif

source=BBB - ABL - Trademark Termination Agreement (World Wide Automotive and Remy Power Products)#page3.tif

source=BBB - ABL - Trademark Termination Agreement (World Wide Automotive and Remy Power Products)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of July 25, 2022, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the below-defined Security Agreement ("Grantee") to WORLD WIDE AUTOMOTIVE, L.L.C., a Virginia limited liability company and REMY POWER PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each individually, a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, GC EOS Parent, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Holdings</u>"), GC EOS Buyer, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), certain subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto and PNC Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent, are parties to a ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to (i) the ABL Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; terms defined in the Security Agreement or whose definitions are incorporated by reference in Section 1 of the Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have, as used herein, the respective meanings provided for therein), among inter alios the Borrower, Holdings, each Grantor and Grantee, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, and (ii) certain other Security Documents (including the IP Security Agreement, as defined below), pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Grantee for the benefit of such Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral of such Grantor, including all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 8, 2019, made by each Grantor in favor of Grantee (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by each Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2019, at Reel 6613 and Frame 0797; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the IP Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral", as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in IP Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of each Grantor's right,

title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to each Grantor all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Name: Dayid J. Raygoza

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

$\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

Grantor	Title	Filing Date/Issued Date	Status (Application /Registered)	Application /Registration No.
Remy Power Products, LLC.	NEW GOLD	August 9, 2001 / October 15, 2002	Renewed October 15, 2012	RN: 2637229 SN: 76298051
World Wide Automotive, L.L.C.	PRIDEMARK	December 13, 2001 / September 10, 2002	Renewed September 10, 2012	RN: 2618176 SN: 76348674
World Wide Automotive, L.L.C.	WORLD WIDE AUTOMOTIVE	February 19, 2013 / July 29, 2014	Renewed July 29, 2014	RN: 4576758 SN: 85853234
World Wide Automotive, L.L.C.	WORLD WIDE AUTOMOTIVE	December 4, 2001 / August 20, 2002	Renewed August 20, 2012	RN: 2609799 SN: 76344800

RECORDED: 07/25/2022